

No. 13-291

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL E. CARPENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN HACKER  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1625 Eye St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
EMILY C. WATKINS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 7, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>RICHARDSON</i> DOES NOT APPLY WHEN THE JURY REACHES A VER- DICT AFTER THE PROSECUTION HAD A FULL OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT ITS CASE .....	4
II. <i>YEAGER</i> CONFIRMS THAT <i>RICHARDSON</i> SHOULD NOT BE AP- PLIED CATEGORICALLY .....	6
III. ROTE EXTENSION OF <i>RICHARDSON</i> OFFENDS THE ORIGINAL UNDER- STANDING OF THE COLLATERAL OR- DER DOCTRINE .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	3
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	3, 8
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	2, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Ganos</i> , 961 F.2d 1284 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Haddock</i> , 961 F.2d 933 (10th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 807 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1986).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 910 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>United States v. Szado</i> , 912 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 958 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Vogel v. Pennsylvania</i> , 790 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	7
